Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F082373E01
Equipment under Test: SePem01 Logger

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: * Noise Logger
Type designation: * SePem 01 Logger
FCC ID: * WSPSF01L7021
IC: * 7994A-SF01L7021
Antenna type: * External antenna ANT-433-CW-QW from ANTENNAFACTOR
Antenna gain: * No antenna gain available
Antenna connector: * SMA
Power supply: * 3.6 V DC by internal lithium battery
Type of modulation: * GFSK
Operating frequency range: * 461.0375 MHz to 464.5625 MHz (transmit)
466.0375 MHz to 469.5625 MHz (receive)
Channel spacing: * 12.5 kHz
Number of channels: * 282
Temperature range: * -20 °C to 70 °C
Lowest internal Frequency: * 32 kHz
*: declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
No cables were connectable to the EUT.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F082373E01
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 09 October 2008 Page 6 of 37
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
- A SePem01 Master with special configuration software was used to set the SePem 01 Data Logger in the
requested operation mode.
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The test was carried out with an unmodified test sample operating in test mode. The test mode was implemented by
the applicant. To enter the test mode, the EUT has to be activated with the help of a permanent magnet, presented
on the housing of the EUT. So the operational state of the SePem 01 Logger could be chosen with the help of a
SePem Master.
During the spurious emission and radiation measurement the test sample was powered by the internal 3.6 V
battery.
For measurements under extreme conditions, an external power supply was connected to the battery contacts of
the EUTs transmitter.
As declared by the applicant, the EUT is intended to be used in the frequency range –20 °C to + 70 °C. Due to this
fact the measurements under extreme conditions were carried out, using this temperature range.
The EUT is equipped with a permanent external antenna connector, but is intended to be used with the antenna
type ANT-433-CW-QW from ANTENNAFACTOR only (dedicated antenna).
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled.
The following operation modes were used during the tests:
Operation
mode
Description of the operation mode
1 Continuous transmitting on 461.0375 MHz with and without modulation *
2 Continuous transmitting on 462.8625 MHz with and without modulation *
3 Continuous transmitting on 464.5625 MHz with and without modulation *
4 Continuous receiving on 466.0375 MHz
5 Continuous receiving on 467.8625 MHz
6 Continuous receiving on 469.5625 MHz
*: The following options were selectable:
- Unmodulated carrier
- Modulated signal with continuous 01 bit sequence
- Modulated signal with data telegrams (burst operation)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F082373E01
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 09 October 2008 Page 7 of 37
Physical boundary of the EUT
4 APPLICATION OVERVIEW
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR
section
RSS 119, Issue 9 [4]
or
RSS-Gen, Issue 2 [5]
Status Refer page
RF Output Power General 2.1046 (a) 5.4 [4] Passed 8 et seq.
Spectrum Mask General 90.217 (b) 5.10 [4] Passed 10 et seq.